� any changes made or new developments in our existing collaborative, licensing and other commercial relationships or any new
collaborative, licensing and other commercial relationships that we may establish.

We have discussions from time to time regarding potential acquisitions and licensing opportunities. Although we may use a portion of the net
proceeds for this purpose, we currently have no material agreements or commitments in this regard. We reserve the right, at the sole discretion of
our Board of Directors, to reallocate our use of proceeds in response to these and other factors. Until we use the net proceeds of this offering, we
intend to invest the funds in interest-bearing securities.

S-25

Edgar Filing: BIOMARIN PHARMACEUTICAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows:

� our capitalization and cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments as of March 31, 2005; and

� our capitalization and cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments as of March 31, 2005, on an as adjusted basis giving
effect to the completion of this offering and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses
payable by us.

As of March 31, 2005

Actual As adjusted

(in thousands, except for share and per share data) (unaudited)
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments $ 29,759 $ 86,408

Long-term debt $ 220,473 $ 220,473

Stockholders� deficit
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share: 150,000,000 shares authorized; 64,511,159 shares issued and
outstanding, actual and 73,011,159 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted $ 65 $ 73
Additional paid in capital 421,214 477,855
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (235) (235)
Accumulated deficit (511,279) (511,279)

Total stockholders� deficit $ (90,235) $ (33,586)

Total liabilities and stockholders� deficit $ 180,933 $ 237,582

The number of shares of our common stock in the actual and as adjusted columns in the table above excludes:

� 11,348,954 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options issued under our stock option plans at a
weighted average exercise price of $9.47 per share as of July 6, 2005; and

� 8,922,198 shares of our common stock issuable upon the conversion of our $125,000,000 3.50% Convertible Subordinated Notes
Due 2008.

S-26

Edgar Filing: BIOMARIN PHARMACEUTICAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have never declared or paid any dividends on our capital stock. We currently intend to retain any future earnings to finance operations and